### 501960289 06/19/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mitchell W. Hale	06/13/2012
Keith R. Loss	06/18/2012
James P. Gormican	06/18/2012
Tobias R. Panek	06/18/2012

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Megalex Joint, LLC
Street Address:	5472 Lynbrook Drive
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77056

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13526782

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (215)885-4603

 Phone:
 215-885-4600

 Email:
 whe@eilberg.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM H. EILBERG
Address Line 1: 316 CALIFORNIA AVE. #785
Address Line 4: RENO, NEVADA 89509

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	659-03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William H. Eilberg

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028400 FRAME: 0738

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS Mitchell W. Hale, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5472 Lynbrook Drive, Houston, Texas 77056, Keith R. Loss, a citizen of the United States, residing at 2890 Lloyd Street, San Diego, California 92117, James P. Gormican, a citizen of the United States, residing at 9 the Inlet, Coronado, California 92118, and Tobias R. Panek, a citizen of the United States, residing at 13753 Woodgate Place, Poway, California 92064, hereinafter collectively referred to as the undersigned, are the joint inventors of the invention entitled HIGH TENSILE STRENGTH JOINT FOR CONNECTING RODS AND FITTINGS, for which on the date set forth below, the undersigned executed an application for United States Letters Patent, and

WHEREAS Megalex Joint, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Texas, having an address at 5472 Lynbrook Drive, Houston, Texas 77056, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, said application and all letters patent issuing for said invention,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee and assignee's legal representatives the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said invention, said patent application and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in all letters patent, including all reissues, reexaminations, and/or extensions thereof, issuing for said invention, and in all rights of priority which may be claimed from any U.S. or foreign patent application relating to said

invention.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, or defense of Letters Patent(s) for said invention, without charge to the undersigned but at the cost and expense of the assignee, and to execute all instruments necessary to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The rights and property herein conveyed by the undersigned are free and clear of any encumbrance.

The undersigned hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and duly empowered officials in any foreign country, to issue Letters Patent in the United States and foreign countries, respectively, for said invention, in the name of the assignee.

Date:	
-	Mitchell W. Hale
	~. <i>)</i>
$\mathcal{A}(A)$	N. 10 1
Date: <u> </u>	Duth Star
<i>E</i>	Keith R. Loss

Date: 6/18/12.

Date: 6/18/12.

Date: 6/18/12.

Tobias R. Panek

ARIANA VALENZUELA
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
SAN DIEGO COUNTY
COMMISSION # 1891196
MY COMM. EXPIRES MAY 27, 2014

invention.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, or defense of Letters Patent(s) for said invention, without charge to the undersigned but at the cost and expense of the assignee, and to execute all instruments necessary to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The rights and property herein conveyed by the undersigned are free and clear of any encumbrance.

The undersigned hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and duly empowered officials in any foreign country, to issue Letters Patent in the United States and foreign countries, respectively, for said invention, in the name of the assignee.

MOHAMMED BAQUER MIRZA Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires June 11, 2014	Date: June 13, 2012  On 13th day of June cath. Harris County.	Mitchell W. Hale  Rexas.  Mitchell W. Hale  Texas.  Mitchell W. Hale  Texas.	
	Date:	Keith R. Loss	

2

3